

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF  
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

LOUISE M. PARENT  
MARK G. CALIFANO  
BERNADETTE MIRAGLIOTTA  
AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL  
RELATED SERVICES, INC.  
200 Vesey Street, 49th Floor  
New York, NY 10285  
(212) 640-1008

JULIA B. STRICKLAND  
STROOCK & STROOCK  
& LAVAN LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 1800  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 556-5800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK T. HO  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

December 21, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	3
1. The Federal Arbitration Act .....	3
2. The Sherman and Clayton Acts .....	6
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
1. Plaintiffs' Complaint .....	7
2. Proceedings in the District Court .....	8
3. <i>Amex I</i> .....	9
4. This Court's GVR.....	11
5. <i>Amex II</i> .....	12
6. <i>Amex III</i> .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE FAA'S CORE MANDATE THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR TERMS .....	20

A.	The Second Circuit Ignored the FAA’s Requirement That the Parties’ Choice of Arbitration Procedures Be Enforced Unless Congress Has Precluded Them .....	20
B.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Contravenes <i>Concepcion</i> .....	27
II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT PANEL DISTORTED THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>RANDOLPH</i> AND <i>MITSUBISHI</i> .....	40
A.	This Court’s “Prohibitive Costs” <i>Dicta</i> in <i>Randolph</i> Related Only to the Costs of Access to the Arbitral Forum.....	40
B.	This Court’s “Effective Vindication” <i>Dicta</i> in <i>Mitsubishi</i> Related Only to Arbitration Provisions That Threaten To Override U.S. Substantive Law .....	45
III.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S POLICY ARGUMENTS PROVIDE NO BASIS TO OVERRIDE THE FAA AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	ADDENDUM .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. v. Fensterstock</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2989 (2011) .....	38
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	5, 50
<i>Apple &amp; AT&amp;TM Antitrust Litig., In re:</i>	
596 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	39
No. C 07-05152 JW, 2011 WL 6018401 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2011).....	39
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	4
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 45, 51
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int'l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	48
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	23, 50

<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	18, 23, 26, 39
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27, 45
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	31
<i>Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	21-22
<i>EEOC v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Fensterstock v. Education Fin. Partners</i> , 611 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc. v. Fensterstock</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2989 (2011) .....	38
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	21, 22, 26, 48
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011) .....	43
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	3, 9, 10, 22, 23, 52
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. – Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)....	8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 22, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45

<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	20
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Ams. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>IPO Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr. 481 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980), <i>vacated</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982), <i>rev'd in part</i> , <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Livingston v. Associates Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	20, 26
<i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946) .....	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .. 5-6, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 40, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50	
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	4, 29
<i>Musnick v. King Motor Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	4, 43

<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp. – Alabama:</i>	
178 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	41-42
244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	7
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., In re</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	21, 26, 27, 31
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	22
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. Int'l</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	6
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 30, 31, 36, 45
<i>Vallies v. Sky Bank</i> , 591 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	25, 26, 27, 34, 47, 48
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	3, 20, 21
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	6, 39

## STATUTES AND RULES

Act of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, § 7, 26 Stat. 209, 210 (Sherman Act).....	6
Act of July 7, 1955, ch. 283, § 1, 69 Stat. 282, 282-83.....	56
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> ....	10, 24
Antitrust Amendments Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-588, § 5, 104 Stat. 2879, 2880 .....	56
Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, Pub. L. No. 93-528, § 3, 88 Stat. 1706, 1708 (1974) .....	56
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936) ( <i>reprinted at</i> 46 U.S.C. § 30701 note).....	25, 26, 48
§ 3(8), 46 U.S.C. app. § 1303(8) (1994) .....	25
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	54
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7, 56
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15.....	7
§ 4A, 15 U.S.C. § 15a .....	56
§§ 4C-4H, 15 U.S.C. §§ 15c-15h .....	56
Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1679 <i>et seq.</i> .....	55
15 U.S.C. § 1679h .....	55
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	55
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	55

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	55-56
15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>l</i> .....	55-56
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> ....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	4, 9, 14, 28, 29, 38
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	4
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	2, 3, 4, 27
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	12, 36
Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-435, § 301, 90 Stat. 1383, 1394-96.....	56
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	8
§§ 1-3, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-3.....	56
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 4.....	7
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	56
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	41, 44, 49, 56
15 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e).....	49
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) .....	56
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b) .....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16700 <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23 .....	5, 43, 44
Rule 23(b)(3) .....	43

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in 2005</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....	53, 54, 55

#### OTHER MATERIALS

##### American Arbitration Ass'n:

<i>Consumer Due Process Protocol</i> (Feb. 14, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.adr.org/aaa">http://www.adr.org/aaa</a> .....	52
<i>Consumer-Related Disputes Supplementary Procedures</i> (eff. Jan. 1, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.adr.org/aaa">http://www.adr.org/aaa</a> .....	52
Brief for Petitioners, <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) (No. 09-893) (U.S. filed Aug. 2, 2010), 2010 WL 3017755 .....	31
Carole J. Buckner, <i>Toward a Pure Arbitral Paradigm of Classwide Arbitration: Arbitral Power and Federal Preemption</i> , 82 Denv. U. L. Rev. 301 (2004) .....	5
Comcast Agreement for Residential Services, at <a href="http://www.comcast.com/Corporate/Customers/Policies/SubscriberAgreement.html">http://www.comcast.com/Corporate/Customers/Policies/SubscriberAgreement.html</a> .....	31

1 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	5
Christopher R. Drahozal, “ <i>Unfair</i> ” <i>Arbitration Clauses</i> , 2001 U. Ill. L. Rev. 695 .....	51
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Private Regulation of Consumer Arbitration</i> , 79 Tenn. L. Rev. 289 (2012) .....	52
Samuel M. Hill, <i>Small Claimant Class Actions: Deterrence and Due Process Examined</i> , 19 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 147 (1995).....	55
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust’s Protected Classes</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1989) .....	6, 7
Keith N. Hylton, <i>When Should a Case Be Dismissed? The Economics of Pleading and Summary Judgment Standards</i> , 16 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 39 (2008) .....	54
JAMS, <i>Policy on Consumer Arbitrations Pursuant to Pre-Dispute Clauses: Minimum Standards of Procedural Fairness</i> (eff. July 15, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.jamsadr.com/consumer-arbitration/">http://www.jamsadr.com/consumer-arbitration/</a> .....	52
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Employment Arbitration and Workplace Justice</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 105 (2003) .....	52
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	55
Public Justice, <i>Helpful Post-Concepcion court rulings</i> , at <a href="http://publicjustice.net/case-documents/concepcion">http://publicjustice.net/case-documents/concepcion</a> .....	33

Searle Civil Justice Inst., <i>Consumer Arbitration Before the American Arbitration Association: Preliminary Report</i> (Mar. 2009), available at <a href="https://www.aryme.com/docs/adr/2-2-1235/informe-sealy-aaa-eeuu-2009-us-sealy-report-aaa.pdf">https://www.aryme.com/docs/adr/2-2-1235/informe-sealy-aaa-eeuu-2009-us-sealy-report-aaa.pdf</a> .....	52
Verizon Wireless Customer Agreement, at <a href="http://www.verizonwireless.com/b2c/globalText?textName=CUSTOMER_AGREEMENT&amp;jspName=footer/customerAgreement.jsp">http://www.verizonwireless.com/b2c/globalText?textName=CUSTOMER_AGREEMENT&amp;jspName=footer/customerAgreement.jsp</a> .....	31
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89.....	51
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005) .....	5
